and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), 
the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Company to cancel 77,862 
(Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty Two Only) Equity shares and 4,098 (Four 
Thousand and Ninety Eight Only) Series B cumulative non-participating compulsorily convertible 
preference shares (“Series B CCPS”) (collectively referred to as “Subscription Securities”) which 
were unsubscribed by First Bridge India Growth Fund by way of preferential offer through

[...]

alterations, amendments, modifications or variations, as may be prescribed by any of them in 
granting such approvals, consents, permissions, or sanctions and based on the valuation report 
obtained in this regard, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to issue and offer  77,862 (Seventy Seven thousand eight hundred and sixty two only) Equity 
shares and 4,098 (Four thousand and ninety eight only) Series B cumulative non-participating 
compulsorily convertible preference shares (“Series B CCPS”) (collectively referred to as 
“Subscription Securities”) by way of preferential offer through private placement to the 
following identified investor as tabled below:

[...]

granting such approvals, permissions and sanctions, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for adoption of Berar Employee Stock Option Plan, 2025 
(“2025 ESOP Plan” or “Plan”). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Plan shall not in aggregate exceed 1,27,039 (One Lakh Twenty-
Seven Thousand and Thirty-Nine only) options (“Options”) be issued in one or more tranches, 
exercisable into equivalent number of equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up on such other 
terms and conditions as the Board or the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”) 
thereof may be determined from time to time.

[...]

Name and address of the valuer Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Wz-200 Street No-5 , 
Guru Nanak Nagar , Tilak Nagar , New Delhi , 
National Capital Territory Of Delhi - 110018 

5. Amount which the Company intends to 
raise by way of such securities 

Equity Shares- INR 4,74,99,713.10 (Indian 
Rupees Four Crores Seventy Four Lakh 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Thirteen point Ten Paise only) 

Series B CCPS- INR 24,99,984.90 (Indian 
Rupees Twenty-four lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty-Four 
point Ninety Paise only) 

6. Material terms of raising such securities. The equity shares issued shall rank pari 
passu with the existing equity shares of the 
Company in all aspects including dividend.  

The terms and conditions of the Series B

[...]

The details as required under Section 62(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 of the 
Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time: 

S. No Subject Particulars 

1. the total number of stock options to be 
granted 

1,27,039 (One lakh twenty-seven thousand 
thirty-nine Only) Options in aggregate in one 
or more tranches 

2. Identification of classes of employees 
entitled to participate in the Employees 
Stock Option Plan (2025 ESOP Plan) 

As determined by NRC  

3. The appraisal process for determining the 
eligibility of employees to the Employees

[...]

(One) year and not later than maximum 
period of 10 (Ten) years from the date of 
Grant as decided by NRC 

6. The exercise price or the formula for 
arriving at the same 

The Exercise Price per Options shall be 
determined by the NRC, which shall not be 
less than Rs. 429.36 (Indian Rupees Four 
Hundred Twenty Nine And Thirty Six Paise 
Only), and after the consummation of any 
future fundraise after the Closing Date 
(“Future Funding”), the Exercise Price shall 
not be less than the price at which 

Securities were issued in the immediately 
preceding funding round of the Company

[...]

Grant. 

Exercise price has been aligned in 
accordance with SHA. 

3 8.1 (b) The Exercise Price per Options for the 
options that have been not granted as on  
December 10, 2025 shall be determined by the 
Committee, which shall not be less than Rs. 429.36 
(Indian Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Nine And 
Thirty Six Paise Only), and after the consummation 
of any future fundraise after the Closing Date 
(“Future Funding”), the Exercise Price shall not be 
less than the price at which Securities were issued 
in the immediately preceding funding round of the